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SHRI MAHESWAR NAIK: May I know il

it is a fact that 'on account of some structural defects in the first blast furnace some parts of the third blast furnace were transferred for installation there, and that is the reason why the third blast furnace is lying idle?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: It has not been comm'ssioned foT the reason that I have already ventured to submit in the reply that I have just read out. I am not certain if for any case of extreme necessity any part from the third blast furnace was removed temporarily for being used as spare part. I have not got that information with me, but that was not the reason for not commissioning the blast furnace.

SHRI MAHESWAR NAIK: May I know whether the hon. Minister is aware that there is severe ciiticism against the production programmes 01 the Rourkela steel plant as against the other steel plants at Bhilai and Dur-gapux? If so, may I kn'ow whether the hon. Minister proposes to set up an independent Enquiry Commission to go into the matter and find out what the difficulties are that are responsible for this steel plant lagging behind the other steel plants?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: I am aware that production in these two blast furnaces has been below the rated capacity and, therefore, there is justifiable criticism. But there is no question of appointing any independent commission because the Hindustan Steel themselves are fully aware of the situation prevailing in Rourkela, and they are taking all possible steps to increase production. It is true that Rourkela has passed through a difficult period and there were unforeseen set-backs.
But I think that to a large extent those setbacks have been overcome and we should look forward to a steady increase in production both in the blast furnaces and in the overall output of the Rourkela steel plant.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: The
Question hour is over.
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^BOUNDARY DISPUTE    BETWEEN BIHAR AND

U.P.

*200. SHRIMATI SHANTI DEVI: vV:ll the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS oe pleased to state:

(a) whether a request has been made by the State Governments of Bihar and Uttar Pradesh to the Central Government to settle the dispute about their frontiers which has arisen as a result of change in the course of the rivers Ganges and Ghagra; and

(b) if so, what action has been taken by Government in this regard?]


t[THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI LAL BAHADUR): (a) A request was made by the two State Governments to the Prime Minister to appoint an arbitrator for the settlement of a firm boundary between the States along the rivers Ganga and Ghagra.

(b) Terms of reference for the arbitrator are being finalized by the State Governments.
Further action will be taken when this has been done.]

fEnglish translation.

ADULTERATION OF SUM SUPPLIED TO
, TROOPS

*204. SHRI P. RAMAMURTI: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether systematic adulteration of Rum supplied to troops has been recently detected at Pathankot;

(b) if so who are the suppliers of this Rum;

(c) whether the culprits have been apprehended; and

(d) what action has been taken in the. matter?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER OF DEFENCE
(SARDAR   S.    S.   MAJITHIA):
(a)  No, Sir,    No such case has come to our
notice.

(b) to (d)   Do not arise.

FINANCIAL AID   FROM U.S.A. FOR   OIL
EXPLORATION

*205. SHRI P. RAMAMURTI: Will the Minister of STEEL, MINES AND FUEL be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of United States have offered financial aid for the purpose of oil exploration in the public sector;

(b) if so, what are the details of the aid offered; and

(c) whether the Government of India have accepted the offer?

THE MINISTER OF MINES AND OIL (SHRI
K. D. MALAVIYA):   (a)    Not so
far.
(b) and (c) Do not arise.

ALL PARTY   CONFERENCE    TO   DISCUSS
PROBLEMS  RELATING   TO   COMMUNAL-ISM

NATIONAL INTEGRATION
*206. SHRI P. A. SOLOMON: Will the

Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:
(a) whether the Prime Minister has decided to convene an All Party Conference to discuss the problems relating to communalism and national integration; and
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